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R E S O L U T I O N








RESOLUTION T-16266.  STA TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP.   (U-5875-C).  REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY.


_________________________________________________________________








SUMMARY





This Resolution revokes the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity of STA Telecommunications Corp. (U-5875-C), which has had authority to operate as an non-dominant inter-exchange carrier since September 1997.  It apparently has no customers and fails to respond to inquiries from Commission staff.





BACKGROUND





 In Decision 98-02-009 the Commission ordered an audit of all California telephone corporations with the purpose “to ensure industry-wide compliance with Public Utilities Code Section 2889.5.”  That statute requires implementation of third-party verification (TPV) by carriers providing residential competitive service.  The decision required all certificated inter-exchange carriers (IECs), and all certificated competitive local exchange carriers (CLCs) to complete and submit a compliance questionnaire (survey).  In total 617 carriers were sent the survey.  As of May 26, 1998, 354 carriers had responded in writing to the survey, leaving 263 carriers not responding. No response was received from STA Telecommunications Corp. (STA).





In a June 30, 1998, report to Workshop Participants on Unauthorized Transfer of Service and Billing (R.97-08-001/I.97-08-002) the Telecommunications Division staff stated that it would attempt to contact those carriers not responding to the survey and recommend what action the Commission should take.  This resolution discusses the staff investigation and recommendations with respect to the failure of STA to submit a completed survey ordered by Decision 98-02-009.





DISCUSSION





STA filed for its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) as a non-dominant inter-exchange carrier in Application 97-08-050.  Authority was granted in Decision 97-09-135.  STA was exempted from filing tariffs.





STA was served a copy of Decision 98-02-009 with the TPV survey on February 5, 1998.  No response was received.  A Notice of Non-Compliance and second copy of the survey was mailed by the Telecommunications Division on March 27, 1998.  No response was received.  A June 23, 1998, Utility Contact System (UCS) update request mailed to STA (part of a mailing to all carriers) was returned by the U.S. Post Office as undeliverable.  Upon review of STA’s original application, Telecommunications Division staff found that the mailing address for STA contained in UCS was reported as 1300 N. Central Expy Ste 350, Dallas, TX, instead of 10300 N. Central Expy Ste 350 as designated in the application.





Telecommunications Division staff sent a letter on August 25, 1998, to the correct address for STA (10300 N. Central Expy Ste 350), but no response has been received.  The telephone number listed by STA in its application has been disconnected.





Telecommunications Division staff searched the internet business yellow pages for the Dallas TX area and found a listing for STA at (214) 365-9800.  This number is disconnected and no current listing was reported by Directory Assistance.





Telecommunications Division staff searched Commission records to determine if STA has submitted any recent filings.  No tariff filings, no annual report filings, no surcharges/fee transmittals, and no Year 2000 compliance filings were found.





STA is certificated by the California Secretary of State as a foreign corporation for the purpose of transacting business in California.  As such STA is required by the Corporations Code (Section 2117) to file an annual statement with the Secretary of State of corporate operations and agent for process.  The last statement filed by STA with the Secretary of State was dated April 17, 1997.  No annual statement for 1998 is available. 





Telecommunications Division staff called the process agent specified by STA in its annual statement, but was given no information about STA’s status by the process agent.





The Telecommunications Division staff concludes that STA is not in business and has no customers.  It recommends the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity of STA be revoked and its utility ID number, U-5875-C, be cancelled and not reissued.





The draft resolution of the Telecommunications Division in this matter was mailed to the parties in accordance with PU Code Section 311 (g).  No comments were filed on this resolution.











FINDINGS





1.	STA Telecommunications Corp. obtained its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) in Decision 97-09-135.





2.	STA has failed to respond to numerous Telecommunications Division staff inquiries, including the TPV survey required by Commission Decision 98-02-009.





3.	STA cannot be contacted by the Telecommunications Division staff.





4.	STA has filed no tariffs, annual report, nor has submitted any surcharges or fees to the Commission.





5.	STA is a foreign corporation and has not filed any annual statement required by Corporations Code Section 2117 with the Secretary of State since April 17, 1997.





6.	STA appears to be not in business nor to have any customers.





7.	The company’s CPCN should be revoked and its Utility Identification Number (U-5875-C) should be cancelled and not reissued.


 





THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:





1.  	The Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity formerly granted to STA Telecommunications Corp. is revoked.		





2.	The company’s Utility Identification Number (U-5875-C) is cancelled and will not be reissued.	








This Resolution is effective today.








I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on February 18, 1999.  The following Commissioners approved it:
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